# OP \$140.00 303378

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/24/2010	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Teneros, Inc.		06/24/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Teneros (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors), LLC		
Street Address:	c/o Ongoing Operations, LLC		
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 218		
City:	Maugansville		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	21767-0218		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3033782	TENEROS
Registration Number:	3600805	PLUG & GO
Registration Number:	3465458	ALWAYS ON, AVAILABLE, ACCESSIBLE
Registration Number:	3426870	ALWAYS-ON IT
Registration Number:	3137401	APPLICATION CONTINUITY APPLIANCE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (610)359-8580

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 610-359-7300

Email: RBFamiglio@FamiglioAssociates.com

Correspondent Name: Robert B. Famiglio

Address Line 1: FAMIGLIO & ASSOCIATES

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 004441 FRAME: 0249

900179786

Address Line 4: Media, PENNSYLVANIA 19063-8999			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4587-4		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert B. Famiglio, Esq.		
Signature:	/Robert B. Famiglio/		
Date:	12/27/2010		
Total Attachments: 4 source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT Inc. to LLC#page1.tif source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT Inc. to LLC#page2.tif source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT Inc. to LLC#page3.tif source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT Inc. to LLC#page4.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004441 FRAME: 0250

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, by resolution of the board of directors of Teneros, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Teneros" or "Assignor"), and with the consent of the requisite number of shareholders of Teneros, on June 28, 2010, Teneros, in accordance with the assignment for benefit of creditor laws of the State of California, transferred ownership of all of its right, title and interest in and to all of its assets to Teneros (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company ("Assignee"), and in so doing has also designated Assignor to act as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of Teneros (the "General Assignment");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to memorialize the transfer of Assignor's trademarks and related rights to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, pursuant to the General Assignment, Assignor has conveyed, assigned, transferred, delivered and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, all right, title and interest in and to any and all trademark rights and copyrights throughout the world, including any and all applications, registrations, and common law marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by same, held by Assignor immediately prior to the consummation of the General Assignment, including those set forth in **Schedule A** hereto, together with all common law rights therein and the right to sue for past infringement of any and all of said trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

By:	<u> </u>	_X		·····	
Name:	Arumee	4 M	4-2-4		
Title:	myl		<b>1</b> -		
				reditors), LL	C
	le and limite			gnee for the	
benefit By:	of creditors of	of Teneros	Inc.		
A. T	1 1 1		<del></del>	***************************************	

1.1 / 1

State of California	
county of Santa Claur	
On Aspe 22, 2010 before me.	Sharron J. Chai Notayy Publica
personally appeared	Here Insert Name and Titles to the Officer
personally appeared	Namis(s) of Signer(s)
***************************************	
	COLOR COLOR DISTRICT COLOR OF CONTRACTOR CON
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) (is/are
	subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
	to me that le/she/they executed the same in
	(is/her/their authorized capacity(iee); and that by
	(his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
	person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
SHARON J. CHO)	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
Commission # 1872707	laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Notary Public - California Santa Clara County	paragraph is true and consot.
My Comm. Expires Jan 3, 201	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	<b>*</b>
	Signature:
Place Notary Seal Above	PPTIONAL Skylothill of Notary Public
Though the information below is not require	d by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document noval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	A A Comment
Title or Type of Document: Tracting	At 1876 AMONT WILLIAM
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
□ Individual aleşiml	UMSPHILT Individual PIGHT HUMSPHAT
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of th	umb here Partner — Limited General Top of thumb here
☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee	☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing;
Oleman In Daniel and	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer is Hepresenting:

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004441 FRAME: 0252

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California  County of		
On 4/24// before me, They	4000 Avir hafring ph	ble
personally appeared	TA MAI A S	
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)	***************************************
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	who proved to me on the basis of satisfact be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are si within instrument and acknowledged he/she/they executed the same in his/her capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sig instrument the person(s), or the entity which the person(s) acted, executed the	ubscribed to the distribution to the distribution of the distribut
My Comm. Expires May 30, 2012	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY of the State of California that the foregoi true and correct.	
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	and the second
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public	<u> </u>
Though the information below is not required by law, it is	West 1	20st
and could prevent fraudulent removal and rea		non
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document:		
Document Date:	Number of Pages:	The second second
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	- Control of the Cont	and the state of t
Compainting Olement by Olementa	the residence of the second se	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	and in the same of	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:	
☐ Individual	☐ Individual	
□ Corporate Officer — Title(s):     □ Partner — □ Limited □ General	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact	HERITHUMERENT OF SIGNER
☐ Trustee Top of thumb here	☐ Trustee	Top of thumb here
Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator	
Other:	Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	
	<u> </u>	1

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-8827

# SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	REG. DATE	REG. NO.
Teneros	76,614,887	Dec. 27, 2005	3,033,782
Plug & Go	77,025,752	April 7, 2009	3,600,805
Always On, Available, Accessible	77,175,193	July 15, 2008	3,465,458
Always-On It	78,846,661	May 13, 2008	3,426,870
Application Continuity Appliance Supplemental Reg. Date	78,655,869	Aug. 29, 2006  June 7, 2006	3,137,401

TRADEMARK REEL: 004441 FRAME: 0254

**RECORDED: 12/27/2010**